

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

THOMAS O. FLOCK, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	CIV. NO. 14-13040-FDS
TRANSPORTATION, et al.,)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT
Defendants.)	REQUESTED
)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO:
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

John A. Kiernan (MA Bar # 271020)
Bonner Kiernan Trebach & Crociata LLP
200 Portland Street, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 426-3900

Paul D. Cullen, Sr. (D.C. Bar # 100230)
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
David A. Cohen (D.C. Bar # 481747)
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Paul D. Cullen, Jr. (D.C. Bar # 463759)
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 944-8600

December 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

 A. Statement of the Case 1

 B. Statutory and Regulatory Background 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. FMCSA IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO DISSEMINATE REPORTS OF VIOLATIONS NOT DETERMINED BY THE SECRETARY TO BE SERIOUS..... 6

 A. FMCSA’s Actions Violate the Plaintiff Drivers’ Rights Under the Privacy Act 7

 B. FMCSA Has Never Been Given Authority To Disseminate Driver Information From MCMIS Outside Of The PSP Program 10

 C. The MCMIS Database Was Created To Address Motor Carrier Enforcement, Not Driver Qualification Or Enforcement..... 12

 D. FMCSA’s Expansive View of Its Authority is Not Entitled to *Chevron* Deference..... 13

 E. Dissemination of PSP Reports Containing Non-Serious Violations is Not Covered by the Routine Use Exemption..... 17

 II. PLAINTIFF DRIVERS HAVE NOT CONSENTED TO DISSEMINATION OF REPORTS OF NON-SERIOUS VIOLATIONS 18

 A. FMCSA’s Affirmative Defense Is Improper Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 18

 B. The Driver Consent Form Does Not Authorize Disclosure of Records Improperly Included in the PSP System of Records 21

 III. PLAINTIFF DRIVERS HAVE SUSTAINED INJURY SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT BOTH THEIR STANDING TO SUE AND AN AWARD OF ACTUAL DAMAGES 22

 A. Plaintiff Drivers Have Alleged Injury In Fact Supporting Standing..... 23

 B. Plaintiff Drivers Have Alleged Actual Damages Supporting Relief Under the Privacy Act 25

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Aldahonda-Rivera v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 590 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	24
<i>Beaven v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 622 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Blackstone Realty LLC v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 224 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. Bowater Inc.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 289 (D. Maine 2004).....	20
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1999).....	9
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	23
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	9, 23, 24
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	28
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	14

Hill v. U.S. Dept. of Defense,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 4803922 (D.D.C. September 29, 2014)..... 26, 27, 28

INS. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
 480 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 16

Keene Lumber Co. v. Leventhal,
 165 F.2d 815 (1st Cir. 1948)..... 19

LaChapelle v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.,
 142 F.3d 507 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 19

Makowski v. United States,
 ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2014 WL 1089119 (N.D. Ill. March 18, 2014) 26, 27, 28

Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson,
 ___U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011)..... 9

Nigg v. U.S. Postal Service,
 555 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2009) 17

OOIDA v. FMSCA,
 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) 25

Orekoya v. Mooney,
 330 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 23

Santana v. Holder,
 731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 14, 15

Saysanna v. Gillen,
 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 14

Speaker v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services,
 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) 23, 26

Succar v. Ashcroft,
 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 16

Tierney v. Schweiker,
 718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 21, 22

Vt. Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(4)(D)..... 17
5 U.S.C. § 552a(5) 3
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) 18
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3)..... 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(1)..... *passim*
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(3)..... 10
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(3)(C)..... 10
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(4)(A)-(I) 3
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(6)..... *passim*
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D) 23
8 U.S.C. § 1229(c)(7)(A) 15
39 U.S.C. § 1003(c) 17
44 U.S.C. § 3501(8) 3
49 U.S.C. § 407(a)(2)..... 12
49 U.S.C. § 407(a)(4)..... 12
49 U.S.C. § 31102..... 2
49 U.S.C. § 31102(b)(Q)..... 2
49 U.S.C. § 31106..... 12
49 U.S.C. § 31150..... *passim*
49 U.S.C. § 31150(a) *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 31150(a)(1)-(3)..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 31150(b) 22

49 U.S.C. § 31150(b)(1) 2, 4

49 U.S.C. § 31150(b)(2) 2, 18, 22

49 U.S.C. § 31150(b)(3) 3

49 U.S.C. § 31150(c) *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 31150(d) 2, 4, 5, 8

Rules

49 C.F.R. § 10.3 7, 16

49 C.F.R. § 10.75(a)..... 29

49 C.F.R. § 391.21 10

49 C.F.R. § 391.23 10

49 C.F.R. § 385 12

49 C.F.R. § 386..... 12

49 C.F.R. § 350-399..... 1, 2

Regulatory Proceedings

Final Rule, *Safety Performance History of New Drivers*
 69 Fed. Reg. 16684 (March 30, 2004) 11

Notice, *Office of the Secretary; Privacy Act of 1974: System of Records*
 74 Fed. Reg. 66391 (December 15, 2009) 2

Notice, *Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records Notice*
 75 Fed. Reg. 10554 (March 8, 2010) 3, 9

Notice, *Privacy Act of 1974; Department of Transportation, Federal Motor Carrier
 Safety Administration (FMCSA) 007 Pre-Employment Screening Program*
 77 Fed. Reg. 42548 (July 19, 2012)..... 3, 8, 9, 18

Notice, *Motor Carrier Management Information System (MCMIS) Changes to Improve*

Uniformity in the Treatment of Inspection Violation Data
78 Fed. Reg. 72146 (December 2, 2013) 13

Public Law

Section 4003 of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, (“ISTEA”)
Pub. L. No. 102–240 (1991)..... 12

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347,
116 Stat. 2899 codified as 44 U.S.C. § 3501(8) 3

Legislative History

H.R. 109-203,109th Cong. (1st Sess. 2005) 11
